/ t t Guy M. Hicks AT&T Tennessee T:615.214.6301
a & General Counsel 333 Commerce Street F: 615.214.7406

Suite 2101 guy.hicks@att.com
Nashville, TN 37201-3300

June 23, 2008

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Hon. Eddie Roberson

Chairman filed electronically in docket office on 06/24/08
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505
Re: Approval of the Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement Negotiated by BellSouth

Telecommunications, Inc. and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. Pursuant to Sections 251
and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.
Docket No. 08-00105

Dear Chairman Roberson:

Pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BellSouth Long Distance,
Inc. and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. are hereby submitting to the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority the original plus four paper copies and one electronic copy of the attached Petition for Approval
of the Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement dated August 17, 2005. The first Amendment
relates to Collocation and the second Amendment extends the term of the Agreement.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

/ S'i'hcerely yours,

Guy M. Hicks

cc: Robert D. Eison, President, BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

#O58107
YA


AA01009
Text Box
filed electronically in docket office on 06/24/08

AA01009
Text Box
08-00105


BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
Nashville, Tennessee

In re: Approval of the Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement Negotiated
by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
Pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No.

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF THE
AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
NEGOTIATED BETWEEN BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
AND BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.
PURSUANT TO THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

COME NOW, BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. ("BSLD") and BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc., ("BellSouth"), and file this request for approval of the
Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement dated August 17, 2005 (the
“Amendments’) negotiated between the two companies pursuant to Sections 251 and 252
of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, (the “Act”). In support of their request, BSLD
and BellSouth state the following:

1. BSLD and BellSouth have successfully negotiated an agreement for
interconnection of their networks, the unbundling of specific network elements offered by
BellSouth and the resale of BellSouth’s telecommunications services to BSLD. The
Interconnection Agreement was approved by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority
(*“TRA™) on September 26, 2005.

2. The parties have recently negotiated two Amendments to the Agreement.
The first amendment relates to collocation and the second amendment extends the term of
the Agreement. Copies of the Amendments are attached hereto.

3. Pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BSLD

and BellSouth are submitting their Amendments to the TRA for its consideration and



approval. The Amendments provide that either or both of the parties are authorized to
submit the Amendments to the TRA for approval.

4. In accordance with Section 252(¢) of the Act, the TRA is charged with
approving or rejecting the negotiated between BellSouth and BSLD within 90 days of its
submission. The Act provides that the TRA may only reject such an agreement if it finds
that the agreement or any portion of the agreement discriminates against a
telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the implementation of the
agreement or any portion of the agreement is not consistent with the public interest,
convenience and necessity.

5. BSLD and BellSouth aver that the Amendments is consistent with the
standards for approval.

6. Pursuant to 47 USC Section 252(i1) and 47 C.F.R. Section 51.809,
BellSouth shall make available the entire Interconnection Agreement approved pursuant
to 47 USC Section 252.

BSLD and BellSouth respectfully request that the TRA approve the Amendments

negotiated between the parties.

#638106



This D5\ day of _ Yussi, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

e

SOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

v

Guy M. Hicks

333 Commerce Street, Suite 2101
Nashville, Tennessee 37201-3300
(615) 214-6301

Attorney for BellSouth

By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Guy M. Hicks, hereby certify that | have served a copy of the foregoing Petition

tor Approval of the Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement on the following via

United States Mail on théZ ®'\day of _yurw, 2008:

Robert D. Eison

President

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

400 Permieter Center Terrace

Suite 350

Atlanta, GA 30346 P

#658106

Guy M. Hicks




AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TERM DATE/AT&T-9STATE
PAGE 1 of 1

BSLD

VERSION - 03/05/08

AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT
OF 1996
BETWEEN
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

d/b/a AT&T ALABAMA, AT&T FLORIDA, AT&T GEORGIA,
AT&T KENTUCKY, AT&T LOUISIANA, AT&T MISSISSIPPI,
AT&T NORTH CAROLINA, AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA AND
AT&T TENNESSEE
AND
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

The Interconnection Agreement dated August 17, 2005 by and between BellSouth Telecommunications,
Inc. d/b/a AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T
North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina and AT&T Tennessee ("AT&T") and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. ("BSLD")
("Agreement’) effective in the state(s) of Alabama, Florida Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina,
South Carolina, and Tennessee is hereby amended as follows:

1. The Parties agree that AT&T-9STATE shall be defined as the states of Alabama, Florida, Georgia,
Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee.

2. Section 2.1 of the General Terms and Conditions is amended by adding the following section:

2.1.1  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this section 2.1, the original expiration date of this
Agreement, as modified by this Amendment, will be extended for a period of three (3) years from
August 16, 2008 until August 16, 2011 (the "Extended Expiration Date"). The Agreement shall
expire on the Extended Expiration Date; provided, however, that during the period from the effective
date of this Amendment until the Extended Expiration Date, the Agreement may be terminated
earlier either by written notice from BSLD, by AT&T pursuant to the Agreement's early termination
provisions, or by mutual agreement of the parties.

3. BSLD acknowledges and agrees that it will promptly amend the Agreement to reflect future changes of law
as and when they may arise.

4. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING
AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

5. In entering into this Amendment neither Party waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights,
remedies or arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in
the underlying Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice
predating this Amendment) with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any
remands thereof, which the Parties have not yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the
subject of further review.

6. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Commission(s) and shall become
effective on the date of the last signature executing the Amendment.

[CCCS Amendment 1 of 2]



BelliSouth Long Distance, Inc.

By: “’WL

Name: William Schneider

{Print or Type)
Title:  Director - Accounting
{Printor Type)
Date:  Y4) 230k
OCN# ACNA
ALABANMA
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA

AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TERM DATE/ATET-9STATE
SIGNATURE PAGE

8SLD

VERSION - 03/05/08

BeliSouth Telecommunications,
AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia,
AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T
Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South
Carolina and AT&T Tennessee

By:

R Ayl
{wk f;:‘/”jf ' ;I/ “‘Wﬁ:: i

e

Inc. dbla

Name: Kristen E. Shore

Title: Director

Date:

s
¢

/«’/( i &
SV AR

MISSISSIPPI

NORTH CAROLINA  __

SOUTH CAROLINA

TENNESSEE

[CCCS amendment 2 of 2]

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 2]

ACNA






AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT
OF 1996
BETWEEN
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

d/b/a AT&T ALABAMA, AT&T FLORIDA, AT&T GEORGIA,
AT&T KENTUCKY, AT&T LOUISIANA, AT&T MISSISSIPPI,
AT&T NORTH CAROLINA, AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA AND
AT&T TENNESSEE
AND
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

The Interconnection Agreement dated August 17, 2005 by and between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
d/b/a AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T
North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina and AT&T Tennessee ("AT&T") and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. ("BSLD")
("Agreement’) effective in the states of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina,
South Carolina, and Tennessee is hereby amended as follows and will be effective 10 days after the date of the last
signature executing the Amendment :

1. Attachment 4, Section 5.6 of the interconnection agreement dated August 17, 2005 is amended by adding
the following section:

5.6.3  Bits Timing (per circuit) (Optional) - AT&T will provide a single sign
BSLD from an AT&T timing source to provide synchronization between
BSLD's single Network Element and AT&T's equipment.

5.64  Timing Interconnection Arrangement (Optional) - AT&T will provided Timing leads (1 pair of wires)
to the BSLD's dedicated Physical Collocation space.

2. Attachment 4, Exhibit E is hereby amended to add the rates in Exhibit 1 attached.

3. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING
AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

4. In entering into this Amendment neither Party waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights,
remedies or arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in
the underlying Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice
predating this Amendment) with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any
remands thereof, which the Parties have not yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the
subject of further review.

5. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Commission(s).

[CCCS Amendment 1 of 20]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics have executed this Amendment the day and year

written below.

BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
d/b/a AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida,
AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T
Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T
North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina,
and AT&T Tennessee,

#
5 E
P £

s

,./'; f O
Pt 7 St

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

|
]

Name:; Kristen Shore

Name: William Schneider

Title: Director - Accounting

Title:  Director

Date:  fo~) e, 200¢€

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 20}

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 20]



[0z Jo € wawpuswy §392]
6oL abeg PO/E1L/60 uoISIoA
288698 85'€3 10488 019 Wnous Buy isg "Buiwn | syg - uonesoiog [eaiskug
I8%1$ 80°0% Gv48S 010 5ed Jeg 1004
128Ul a4 '(inouo sad Jied |) pea Bulwi | - uoleao)joD [eISAYd:
a|qes 2ouesjul
NVYWOS NVIWNOS NYWOS NVWOS | NVWOS | D3WOS PPV [ LPPY (] 20 NOILVYO0T1102 TV IiSAHd
{¢)se1ed S0 Joeuuadsi( BuuinosiuoN ULLINDBIUCN e _
] I
I I
\ppY 2810 | IsL9sia PPV )
1 13 | -2 13 | -3 E] E]
'SAJSPIO | 'SAJSPIO | 'SAJPIO | 'sAIepi0 | ¥STIRd | Mg dad ($)s31vy 208n so8 8u0Z [usiejuy SLINIWII3 Lvy AHO93 1Y)
JAS jenuel | 2AS |enuel | 2AG |enuely | 2AS [enuel | Atenuen LT
- abieys - abseyn - abieyn -9Bieyn | paniwgng | papuigng
I A8pIO OAG {18PIQ DAS
EELGE] [EITEE| eweqe|y - NOILY201102
[RIEYE]




[0z 0 v wewpuswy 900}

6)o Z abey PO/EV/E0 ‘uoIsion
28 8698 895'€$ 10488 o110 unauo Buiy Je g Buily siig - uoneaoyjog edisAig
18v1$ 80°0$ S¥488 o1 ned sog 1004
Jeaul Jad ‘(Inosio sad sied |) pea Buiwt | - uonesoos [ealsAug
2|qed aduenuy
NYWOS NVWOS NVNOS NYWNOS NVYWOS | 23WOoS LPPY jsad 1PPY is4d . NOLLYDOTIOD TVOISAHd
{§tse1ed sS0 J99UL0DSI( BULUNd8IUON BupunosiuoN C) T
] I
I I
LPPY 281 is| 2810 PPV s}
! 13 ! 13 ¥ {3 g 13
SAJSPIO | 'SAISDIQ | 'SAISPIO | sAJepIO | MsTsed | ygTsed ($)s31vy ososn s08 suoz |nsiuy SINIWII 31wy AHO93LVD
OAG |BNURY | DA jRNuEl | 9AS [enuel | 9AS |enuely | Aenuey 293
- afiseyn - aBueyn - abreyn -9biey) | paptwgns | pajwgng
10pi0 IAS [10pa0 dAg
3 Haux3g ¥ aualimdeny eploid - NOILYD0110D

RIS



[0z jo G Wswpuswy $200]

PO/EL/B0 uOIsIap

640 € 9beq
78'869% 85°€$ 10488 070, uno.is Buiuuy sad "Buius | Siig - Uoesofiod (esisiug
18%1$ 80°0$ EZES [e}F) nediag 1004
JeauIT Jad ‘(Inauio sad jed ) peeT Buiwl) - uonesoyoD [easAud
a]qeD aduesug
NVYWOS NVWOS NYWOS NVWOos NVWNOS | 23wos PPy Isid L.PPY Isay o8y NOILY307103 TVJISAHJ
($)se3ed S5O JoeuucosIq BupunoeiuoN ULINDBIUON T
| I
{ |
LPPY 214 st asig LPPY s}
-ouchde|g | -21onIB3 | -oond8|] | -ouonds|z
sA4apI0 | sasepio | ‘sauepio 'SAJPpIO | usT4ed | g ded {sts3Lvy oosn $08 8U0Z | wipeju) SLINIWTTI 3Lvy AHOOILVD
9Ag [enuel | 2AS [enuel | 9AG [enuey | oag jenuey | Ajenuey 2913
- abueyn - abseyn - abieyn -abiey) | pontwgng | pannugng
| 18pI0 DAS | 48PIQ DAS
b ‘Jualyaeny e1610a9 - NOILYDOTI0D

L ugx3




[0z 40 9 Wawpuawy 5000
60 v 3beg VO/ELI60 uosiB
788695 85°€S 10488 010 oI5 BUILY 164 "Bl SIE - UOHEooi05 [Eatskud
[ER7%3 80°0$ 5v48S, 012 aed Jog 1004
JeaulT Jad ‘(oo Jad Jted |) pea Buiwi | - uoReaoljos jealsiyg
a|qes asuenuy
NYWOS NVWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS | O3WOS 1LPPY isd4 LPPY I8 20 NOILYOOTIOD TVIISAHd|
$)isejey SSO }98UU0os|q BULINDBIUON BuunosaiuoN G T
] ]
I ]
1.PPY 2810 ¥s| Is1a I\PPY ISl
U023 i i3 i (E] Ml %3
'SAAPIQ | "SAJSPIO | "SAJSPIQ | "SAJepIQ | MSTsed | g Jed {$)sa1vy J0sn s08 suoz |wueiy SININTTT 3uvy AMODILYD
OAG [enuel | OAS |enuely | 9AS |enuey | 5AS |enuey | Aenuey 2313
- abieyn - abseysn - abiseyn -obieyy | papswgng | pepuuigng
I ) ] J8PI0 DAG {19PI0 OAS
3 a3 ¥ JuaWyERY| omuay - NOILYDO1102
[RIEIEE]




[0Z o 2 wswpuswy $999]

610G abeg YO/E1/60 ‘wosIap
28'869% 86 €3 10488 0730 1Noxd Bujwi 194 Buiuil| SiE - Uoneaojjo)) (ealskyd
18718 80°0$ Sv38S] [e}le] aed 194 1007
Jeaul Jad ‘(Induio Jad Jied 1) peat Builwl | - Uoleoo)j0D [2a1sAYd
a|qeD 3dueuy
NVWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NVWOS | J3W0s 1PPY isad LPPY Is4l4 P NOILYJ0T110 TVIISAHd|
$isejey $S0 Jo8uucosig BuinosiuoN wﬂzlwv._:oz T
I ]
I I
LPPY 28l s} o8ig LPPY Is)
| A3 1! 13 d (E] d $3
SAURPIO | "SAJSRIOG | 'SASPIO | "SAJOPIQ | NSTIad | yg)ued ($)s31vy 20sn so8 suoz [waju SAINIWTIZ ILVY AHO93 1V,
2Ag [enuely | 2AS |enURY | 2AG jenuely | oAg [enuey | Ajenuen ELF]
- abseyn - ofseyn - abieyn -abieyd | paniwgng | papnugng
1|1 19pJQ JAS | JBpIQ DAS
EECTLE] ¥ qusyseny|

euelsino - NOILYJ0T102

RIS



[02 0 8 Wawpuswy $599)]
6 )0 g sbey PYO/ELI60 UOISIBA
Z8'869% 85'¢$ 1D48S: (o) le] Wnou BulLly 1o ‘BUiWI L SHE - UONEaTon {e21sAud
18'v1$ 80°0% FLZER 012 1€ Jod 1004
JesulT 1ad ‘(inouo Jad sied | ) pes Bl | - UONEDOjOD) [BaISAY!
a|qen sduenuly
NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS | D23WOS 1.PRY st 1.PPY isdg 20 NOILVI0T7100 IVIISAHd
{¢)seey SSO J98ULGOSIQ BULINIAIUON BulindaiuoN d I
I
[
LPPY 2810 s} 2810 L.PPY s}
M 13 i 13 1! {3 | -oiuos09|3
'SAJRPIQ | 'SAJSPIO | "SAJOPIO | 'SAJapIO | uSTUd | yygTded ($)saLvy sosn $08 U0z |weuy SINIWTIT 3LV ANOOILYD
IAS [ENUERY | DAS [enuBl | 9AG |enuel | 9Ag enuey | Ayenuep ECE
- abieyn - abieyn - abieyn -9bieyn | papiwgng | papuuqng
] | J 19P10 IAS [ 18P0 oA
3 Haux3 L] \ddississIiy - NOILY201100
L naux3




[0Z Jo 6 Wwalupuswy $299]
640 2 obeq YO/EL/B0 :uOISIDA
28'8698 8S'€S 10488 012 WNou0 Buiwy ad “Buil] s g - uoieoolo) |edisAld
18718 800§ Sv8S 019 reded 1604
Jeaur Jod ‘(3nouo sed Jied |) pes Buiwi | - uoEI0}j0D [edISAYd.
3|qeD duesjuy
NVWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS | NwWOosS 1PPY [F] PPV [IF] . NOILY30T103 ._<u_m>:&
amouwm $S0 JosuueosIq BulnosIuoN BupunosiuoN _
! I
I [
LPPY 2810 | 35} 9810 s
-o1uoND8|g | -2uoLIS] -duonse|3
'SAJ2pIQ  "sAJ3pio 'SAJapIQ | usT ($)s3aLvy 208N so8 ouoZ ey SINIWTTI I4vy A¥ODILVO
OAG [BNURY | 2AS |enuBK | DAS [enuel | OAS [enuey | Ajenuey
- abaeyn - abaeyn - abieyn -abieypy |pajwgng
| I | | 18pi0 9AS
EECE] ¥ usyaEny euljoJed YyuoN - NOILYD0T110D
[RLITE]




[0z 30 01 Wawpuawy $DD2)

6 Jo g abed VO/EL/B0 UOISIOA
288698 EEE 1D48S [e}]e] \iNoJI5 BUILT 1o "BUILITL SHg - LOIeI0}fO]) [edISAld]
18918 80°0$ Sp48S o1 ned 184 1004
Jeaur] Jad ‘(Inouio sad Jied |) peaT Buiusi| - Uoieo||07) [BAISAYd)
ajqen duenu3y
NYWOS NYWOS NVYINOS NVWOS NVWOS | 03moS 1Ppy isad LPPY iS4 20y NOILVI0T700 TVIISAHd|
TsJsaed 50 Pauuodsiq buinsasuoN BulundsiuoN T
I ]
| I
PPV osig | 3siosig LPPY is)
-oos93 | -ouonoelg | -owonosg | -nuosIeg
'SAJSPIQ | 'SAISPIQ | 'SAJSPIO | sAJepi0 | WSTed | ysTJed ($)saLvy oosn so8 8U0Z |wnsyy SINaWII 31vy AHO931YD
2Ag |enuRy | 2AS [enuel | DAS jenuel | oAS jenuey | Ayjenuen 283
- abieyn - abseyo - abaeyn -ebieyn |pepwgng | pamwgng
f )| 18piQ OAG [ 49PIO DA
EECIEE] ¥ JusWYsERY

RUJjo4e] Yinos - NOILYDOTI0D

IR



[0z 0 11 wewpuswy $550]
6 40 6 9bed PO/€LI60 uOISIBA
28'869% 85 €S 10488 [o}]e] Inoad Bujwn Jod "Bl | SHE - Uoeaojjog (EdISAYd
18vLe 80°0$ Sp48S. [e}e) Jied Jog 1004
Jeauit Jad ‘(1naJo Jed sied |) pea Bului ) - uolEDo0D [BoISAUY
2|qed aduesuzy
NYWOS NYWOS NVWOS NYWOS NVWOS | J3WOS PRy isag WPPY 1804 28 NOILYJ01102 TVIISAHd
($)se1ey S5O 398UUCDS(] BulinosIUoN Bunanosilion d I
I |
I f
PPV oSIa | IS1 9810 1LPPY s}
~O0L9|] | -JIUOAISF | -DJUONIB T | -duon8|]
'SAISPIQ | 'SAIDPIQ | SAU3PIO | sAlspi0 | ysTsad | ysTsed (s)s31vy s0sn s08 euoz sy SINZWITI ILvY AN093LYD
OAG [enuEl | 9AG jenuey | OAS jenuely | oAg jenue | Ajenuey ELE]
- abieyn - aBieyn - abieyn -9bueyo | pannugng | paniugng
n m It 1apIQ DAS | 18PIQO 2AS
3 A L e itisdd 9assauual - NOILYDO1103
1 uqux3g




RO ]

[0z 4o g} Wewpuswy $000]
640 | abey PO/EL/BD uoISIaN
28'869% 8G°€$ $XdJ8S: 012 Un2Jio Bun Jad “Buii| SHG - UONEDO)I0D) [ENnUiA
1871$ 80°0% 1X485) [9}Fe] Jed Jog ‘j003
Jeaui] Jag ‘(Inayo sad sied 1) peay Buwi] - UDIRdOHOY) [BNYIA
8|qe) asuenusg
NVYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS | J3Wos LPPY 1844 PPV 8414 20 NOILYJ0T10D TYNLHA
{§)seen 55O 190UL0SI] BulLINdBIuUoN BulindaiuoN Y
| I
L ]
1.PPY 2810 151 9s10 L.pPY s
-2)u0.339(3 | -04ucsdel3 | -21u01308T | DoAY
'SAJ9PIQ | SAJOPIQ | 'SAIOPIQ | 'SAJGPIQ | HsTJed | ygTaed {s)satvy o0sn $08 suoZ [wyiau) SINIWITA 3uvy A¥O93LYD
2ag jenuel | 9AS [enuely | 0AS jenuey | 2as jenue | Ajenuey ELE]
- abieyd - sbseyn - aBieyy - aBireyy |peywaqng | pepnugng
) 15uj | |equswaioy) 19p10 948 | 16p40 208
FELTLE] ¥ IURW(dENY eweqe|y - NOILYJ0T1102




(RIS

{0z 10 €1 Wwawpuswy §507]
640 ¢ abey VO/EL/BO WOIsian
28 8698 95°€$ SX48S 0719 Wnouo Buiw Jog "Buiunt SYE - LONEIDHOD fenpiA]
[%: 4%} 80°0% 1x48S| [oxie] Jed Jed 1004
Jeaui] Jad ‘{(inouo Jad Jied |) pea Buull - UOGRICHOD [BNYIA|
#qed eduenuz
NYWOS NVWOS NVIWOS NYWOS | NVWOS | D3WOS [ [ 1.PPY L] 2 NOILVDOTI0 WNLHIA
$)saey SSO Jaauuedsiq wﬂ_tzuc..tcz mﬂ_.:::c._:oz N
I ]
I I
LpRY 95l | 1s19sig 1.pPY L18
-Jjuoapeg =2|Uo3D2|3 ~Jjuondaly =21U04329|3
‘SAIPIO | SAJOPIO | "SAJepiO | 'sAuspIO | ySTod | wsT sed ($)s31vy sosn sog suoz [wisaju SINIW3TT 3uvy A¥OD3ILYD
9AS jenuepy | 2AS [enuRy | 0AS [enuel | 9AS tenuely ( Ajjenuep 2913
- abseyy - abseyn - 9bieyn - eBieyy | pepinuqgng | paapuigng
[eJUBUIDII| 18P0 IAG | 3PLIO OAS
3 ‘uqux3 P AusyORIY epLold - NOLLYD01102




L kX3

[0Z o p1 Wwawpuswy $OD0]
640 ¢ 3beg POLELIBO UOISIOA
SX485] 019 W20 B Jad ‘Bululi| SHG - UONEDO||0D) (BN
[TRZ53 1Xd488) 019 1ed Jod 1004
Jeaul 184 '(Inouo Jad Jted |) pea Burul] - UCHIEOGHOD) JBNLIA]
8jqe) sauenuy
NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWNOS NYWOS | O3W0S LPPY 1844 LPPY Isdi4 20y NOLLYDICT110D TvALYIA
$)saey SSO J98UU0oSIg BULINDBJUON BulsinsesuoN
I I
I I
Lppy 2sia | isi osig 7 s
-ouoap9d | -ojuoupoaig | -ouonders | -ouosoalg
'SA JOpIO “SA J8PIO ‘SA JapiQ “SA 18pIQ us Jed us s0d AnvmWP(z a0sn 808 UOZ (uniay SINIWN3I3 FLvY AYODILVD|
2AG Jenuel | 3AS {enuely | 9ag jenuely | 2Ag jenuey | Ajlenuey 293
- 8Baeyd - aBieyn - 9Bieyy -ebieyn | penuqnsg | panugng
[RyuewWaIdU| | jeUBWaIDL] | Jesuewasdy) | ejuawslsu) | 18piQ 9AS | 1epaQ dAS
3 Hayx3 ¥ uswyoeny eibioas - NOILYD01100




L danxg

[0z Jo 51 wswpuswy §9500]
640y obeg VO/EL/BO uorsIon
288698 85 ¢§ SX48S] 019] 0. By Jad “Buiwi | SyE - URE3O)oD [eniiA
370 6008 1X48S [3E) Wed Jog 1003
Jeaur Jag "(noud Jad Jied |) pea Buit] - UoNEIO|DD feniIA
ajge souesuy
NYWOS NVNOS NYIOS NVNOS | NVWOS | 93WOS PPV [P 1.PPV (2] ooy NOILV301160 WN1dIA
$)se1ed SSO 108UU03s51Q BulnssIuoN BujnosiuoN
T I
| I
wPPY osia | IsL9sig Lpev wL
-a|uosa9i3 3 13
SAJ9PIO | "SAISPIO | SAISPIQ | 'sAUepIO | ySTsed | usTed (s)sauvy oosn 508 2uoZ [wyiapul SINSWIT3 31vy AMO93LVD)|
JAS [enuep | DAS [BNURY | IAS enuel | oA [enuew | Ajjenuey 203
- abieyy - abieyn - aBaeyn - eBreyy |papnugng | pejiugng
Jejuswalsn] 18pI0 IAS | J8PIO 2AS
3 vawa ¥ uswey A3onuay) - NOLLYDOT10D




b

[0Z Jo 91 Juswpuay $509]
640 § sbed PO/ELi60 LoISIaA
28°'869% 85 $X483) [s2e] #2410 BuIL) Jad “Builf sig - UONEDOIOD [BNLIA
[§:R7%3 80°0% 1xd48S [ox]e] aed seq ‘1004
Jeaun Jad ‘(inoye 1ad Jied |} pea Buil - UGKEDONOD |ENLIA,
8iqed 9oueljuy
NYWOS NYWOS NYWoS NYWOS NVYWOS JINOS L.PRY w3 PV Isdd 20y 1 NOILVIOT103 WNLYIA
{§)s918Y SSO 120uu02s1Q BulinseluoN BupnosuoN I
I I
I I
LPPY 2510 154 s PPy s
-5)u0a1231q | -3juoa3dey | -ouosseg | -owonoel3
'SAI0PIO | $AJGPIO | "SAISPIQ | "SAePIQ | uSTJed | 3§ ded (s)saLvy sosn sog auoZ (uiaj BICETTEREE T AHODIIVD
3AS [enuely | 9As [enuew | 9AS lenuew | aas jenuey | Ajenuey 2913
- abieyn - 9bJeyn - aBaeyn -eBieyy |pannuqgng | pepnugng
jejuaweisut | jgyuswessu) | iRjuswesau; | rejuewseioy) |1epag oas | 1epio oag
EETIEE] ¥ JUBWYIENY BUEISINGT - NOILVDO 1102




610 9 abed

[0z 40 21 Wswpuswy $000]

PO/EL/BO UOISION

28'869% EER SX48S[ [ohie] > Buiy Jod “Buiui) syg - UOHEDONIOD) [BNLIA
18°7L$ 80°0% 1X488 o Jed Jag 1004
Jeaur Jad ‘(oo sad Jied |) pea Buiwi | - UOESO)IOD) [ENUIA|
9jqe) aouenuy
NYWOS NVWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS | J3W0S L.PPY Isa3 1.PpY 1844 20y NOLLYJ0T1100 TvNLAIA
($)saiey SSO 108UUeISIg BulIndeIUON Bulanseiuon
I ]
I I
LPPY 2310 S| 2810 L.PPY st
“3uoa9 3 13
'sas8p0 | satepag | sauepio | "sasepig | usTaed | wgn ted ($}s3uvy sosn so8 auoZ fuaiy SAINIWITI ILvy ANO9ILVD
9Ag [enuel | 0AS [enuely | 9As enuel | oag [enuey | Ajenuey se|3
- abieyn - abieys - 9By -ebBieys |pennuqgng | peanwgng
18PI0 IAG | JOPIQ IAS
v Juomuoriv 1ddissisSIN - NOILYD0T109
L naux3




[RIRE]

[02 0 81 WswpuswY $OOD]
640, 9beg PO/ELIBO uOISIOA
78'869% 85°€S sx4ss| [$35) W20 Buiwy Jagf ‘Bulwii Sig - UONEDONIOD Jenpin
t8vi$ 80°0$ 1Xd48S 0 sed 1ad 1004
Jeaury ad ‘(inoso 1ed sed 1) pes) Buiwil) - LoReDO|IeD) [BNUIA|
o|qes adsuenuy
NYWOS NVINOS NYINOS NVYNOS | NVWOS | D3IWOS 1.PPY [ 1.PPY 18413 0, | NOLLV30 7703 TVALaIA
§}se1ed 5SSO J09uU0ISIg BUILINIBJUON BupinseluoN Cl I
I I
I I
LPRY 2510 | 1s) 3sig LppY =L
-2|u0a32913 | -dfuodyae|3 | -2juospde|3 | -duosdeig
'SAJ2pIQ | 'sAepIQ | saueps0 | sasepio | ysTded | ug sed ($)saivy ososn $08 auoz (e SINIWIN3 3uvy AMOOILVD
2AG Jenuely | oAS jenuely [ 2AS jenuely | 2ag lenuely | Aenuey 293
- abueyp - obieyny - 9Bieyn - sBreys | pejuwaqgng | penwigng
18paQ 9Ag | 18piQ oAg
3 s ¥ usiiwosy €u[0Jed) Y34ON - NOILYDO 110D




[0z J0 1 swpuswY $O07)]
640 g 9beg

VO/EL/BQ UoIsIan

78°869% 8G°€9 $X489) (e} 1] 120 Buil) Sod “Bullin) SHE - UOREDOYOD [ENUIA
j5:34%7 80°0% 1X48S [o):e} d Jed 1004
Jeaury Jag ‘(oo sad yied | ) pea Buiul) - uOHEIOHOD [eNLIA
8jqe eouenuy
NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS J3NCS 1PV IsHd PPy Is4d 20y NOILYJ0T102 TvALAIA
{§)se1ed SSO 198UL0$IQ BULLINIBIUON BuInoeIuoN
] I
I I
L.PPY 2810 154 9810 LPRY S|
-2]U0Lja2j] | -31u0.28|] | -9quUoNIe|T | -djU0adaT
SAOPIQ | "SAJOPIQ | SAISPIO | 'SAJSpQ | uSTJed | ygTJed (slsauvy o0sn so8 suoz |upa SIN3W3T3 31V AMO9ILYD)|
9Ag jenuely | 9Ag [enuep | 9 [enuey | oag [enuew | Ajenuey s9i3
- sbseyn - 8bseyn - aBieyn -eBreyy |paywugng | pepwugng
(2juswiasdu] | jejuswesdu) | jeuswialsu; | [eauswessu) [ 1epap dAg | 1epio oA
3 uanpg ¥ “wswyoey euljoie] yinos - NOILYI0T10D




[0z J0 0z Wawpuawy $350]
6 40 § obed PO/EL/60 uoISIBA
788698 85°€$ $Xd8S (e} i¢] N30 Bui sad "Bunuit] Sig - UOIE0[I0D eniiip
[3:34% 80°C$ 1xd8s. [oh:¢] H1ed Jag ‘joo
Jeaury Jad ‘(Inoxo ied yied |) peat Buiul) - UOIRIOOD [ENIA
#jge) aduenuy
NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWNOS J3N0S LPPY sag LPRY 844 29! NOILLYD0TI0D TWNRLHIA
{$)sa1ey SSO 109UU025|qQ BulndeiuoN BuiiinsasuoN N
| |
I I
I.PPY 3514 Isi asig Py sl
U030 10213 -duoadaz
'SAISPIO | TSAJOPIO | 'SAIRPIO | SAIGPIQ | uSTJed | yST sed ($)sa1vy sosn sog auoZ |wrauy SINIWITI ILvy AN0931VD
9AG [enue | OAS Jenuel | 9AS [enuel | 9Ag [enuep | Ajenuey 2913
- abieyn - aBieyn - aBieyn -eBieyn | paanwgng | penuigng
jejusWwasIug J3pIQ IAG | I8PIO IAS
3w ¥ AuswyRRY 23SS3UUS] - NOILYDOT10D
[REITE






